

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

DEBORAH A. KENSETH,
Plaintiff,

v.

DEAN HEALTH PLANS, INC.,
Defendant.

Case No. 3:08-CV-00001-BBC

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation
Plan Benefits Security Division

JAMES L. CRAIG, JR.
Senior Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-4611
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5596 – Phone
(202) 693-5610 – Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1	
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5	
ARGUMENT	6	
APPROPRIATE EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER ERISA FOR FIDUCIARY BREACHES INCLUDES MAKE-WHOLE MONETARY PAYMENTS AND DISGORGEMENT OF PROFITS		6
A. Statutory Background		6
B. Breaching Fiduciaries Have Always Been Liable In Equity for Make-Whole Monetary Recoveries And Disgorgement Of Ill-gotten Gains		7
C. <u>Mertens</u> And Its Progeny Concern Non-Fiduciaries But Do Not Limit Monetary Relief in Equity Against Fiduciaries		13
D. Seventh Circuit Precedents Properly Recognize The Difference Between Fiduciaries And Non- Fiduciaries Respecting Equitable Remedies		17
E. As A Matter Of Law And Policy, Ms. Kenseth Is Entitled, At Her Election, To A Make-Whole Or Disgorgement Remedy.....		20
CONCLUSION.....	26	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</u> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	24 & n.11
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	14
<u>Alexander v. Bosch Auto. Sys., Inc.</u> , 232 Fed. Appx. 491 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23 n.10
<u>Amschwand v. Spherion Corp.</u> , 505 F.3d 342 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2995 (2008).....	24 n.11
<u>Appeal of Harrisburg Nat'l Bank</u> , 84 Pa. 380 (1877).....	10 n.4
<u>Armstrong v. Jefferson-Smurfit Corp.</u> , 30 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1994).....	18 n.7
<u>Bast v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</u> , 150 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23 n.10
<u>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16,18
<u>Brosted v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</u> , 421 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<u>Cannon v. Group Health Serv., Inc.</u> , 77 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23 n.10,25
<u>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp. Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	6
<u>Cicio v. Does 1-8</u> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003), vacated, 542 U.S. 933 (2004).....	24 n.11
<u>Clair v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</u> , 190 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<u>Cromwell v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</u> , 944 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1991).....	25

Cases -- continued:

	Page
<u>Cutter v. American Trust Co.</u> , 197 S.E. 542 (N.C. 1938).....	8
<u>DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</u> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003).....	24 n.11
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	7
<u>Duvall v. Craig</u> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 45, 56 (1817).....	8
<u>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</u> , 489 F.3d 590, 592-593 (3d Cir. 2007)	24 n.11
<u>Ex Parte Shakeshaft</u> , 3 Bro. C.C. 197, 29 Eng. Rep. 487 (1791)	20-21
<u>Falk v. Hoffman</u> , 233 N.Y.199, 135 N.E. 243 (1922).....	12
<u>Fraser v. Lintas: Campbell-Ewald</u> , 56 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 1995)	18 n.7
<u>Frye v. Community Chest of Birmingham and Jefferson County</u> , 4 So.2d 140 (Ala. 1941).....	8
<u>Gates v. Plainfield Trust Co.</u> , 194 A. 65 (N.J. 1937) (per curiam).....	10 n.4
<u>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</u> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	7 & passim
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	14,15
<u>Health Costs Controls, Inc. v. Washington</u> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<u>Kendall v. DeForest</u> , 101 F. 167 (2d Cir. 1900)	10 n.4
<u>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</u> , 610 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2010)	1,3,4,25

Cases -- continued:

	Page
<u>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</u> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (W.D. Wis. 2008)	4
<u>Knieriem v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</u> , 434 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2006)	23 n.10
<u>Lind v. Aetna Health, Inc.</u> , 466 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006)	24 n.11
<u>Manhattan Bank v. Walker</u> , 130 U.S. 267 (1889).....	8
<u>Marriott v. Kinnersley</u> , 48 Eng. Rep. 187 (High Ct. Ch. 1830).....	10 n.4
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	7,24
<u>May Dep't Stores Co. v. Federal Ins. Co.</u> , 305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<u>May v. LeClaire</u> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 217 (1870)	10 n.4,22
<u>McDonald v. Household Int'l, Inc.</u> , 425 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</u> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	5 & passim
<u>Mondry v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 557 F.3d 781 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 200 (2009)	19
<u>Mosser v. Darrow</u> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951).....	9,22,23
<u>Oliver v. Piatt</u> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 333 (1845)	9,11,14,17,21
<u>Pereira v. Farace</u> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24 n.11
<u>Pichoff v. QHG of Springdale, Inc.</u> , 556 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2009)	24-25

Cases -- continued:

	Page
<u>Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis v. Thompson</u> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	9
<u>Reich v. Continental Cas. Co.</u> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<u>Rogers v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</u> , 167 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 1999)	18 n.7
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1
<u>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</u> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	14
<u>Seymour v. Freer</u> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 202 (1868)	11-12,21
<u>T.J. Moss Tie Co. v. Wabash Ry. Co.</u> , 11 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1935).....	8
<u>Taylor v. Benham</u> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 233 (1847)	21
<u>Townsend v. Vanderwerker</u> , 160 U.S. 171 (1895).....	12
<u>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	8
<u>Turner v. Fallon Cmty. Health Plan, Inc.</u> , 127 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1997).....	23 n.10
<u>United States v. Mason</u> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	9
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe</u> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	7,15,16,24
<u>Williams Elec. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</u> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004)	12,21
<u>Young v. Verizon's Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan</u> , 615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)	19 n.8

Statutes:

	Page
Employee Retirement Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <u>et seq</u> :	
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	6,24
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	1,19,20
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	1 & passim
Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....	2
Section 510, 29 U.S.C. § 1140.....	23 n.10
Section 515(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	24

Miscellaneous:

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 1579 (9th ed. 2009).....	9
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <u>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</u> (rev. 2d ed. 1995):	
§ 862.....	9-10 n.4
§ 867.....	12-13,17,21
Dan B. Dobbs, <u>Law of Remedies</u> (2d ed. 1993):	
Vol. 1 § 4.3(5).....	18
Vol. 2 § 11.6(3).....	19 n.8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 & 1937 Advisory Committee Note 3	7
Randall J. Gingiss, <u>The ERISA Foxtrot: Current Jurisprudence Takes One Step Forward and One Step Back in Protecting Participants' Rights</u> , 18 Va. Tax Rev. 417 (1998).....	24 n.11
William S. Holdsworth, <u>A History of English Law</u> (2d ed. 1937):	
Vol. 5, pp. 215-18	10 n.5
Vol. 5, pp. 294-309	10 n.5

Miscellaneous -- continued:

	Page
Vol. 5, pp. 315-16	13
Vol. 6, p. 657.....	17
John H. Langbein, <u>What ERISA Means by "Equitable": The Supreme Court's Trail of Errors in Russell, Mertens, and Great-West</u> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1317 (2003)	24 n.11
Colleen E. Medill, <u>Resolving the Judicial Paradox of "Equitable" Relief Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3)</u> , 39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 827 (2006)	24 n.11
John N. Pomeroy, <u>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</u> (5th ed. 1941):	
Vol. 1 § 158.....	9
Vol. 1 § 181.....	10
Vol. 4 §§ 1079-1080	17
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959):	
§ 197.....	17
§ 198.....	17
§ 199.....	9,17
§ 203.....	13
§ 205.....	9,10 n.4,20
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (1992):	
§ 205.....	9,20
Austin W. Scott, <u>The Nature of the Rights of the Cestui Que Trust</u> , 17 Colum. L. Rev. 269, 274 (1917)	11, 13
3 Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <u>The Law of Trusts</u> (4th ed. 1987):	
§ 199.3.....	9,17

Miscellaneous -- continued:

	Page	
§ 205.....	9,10 n.4,21	
2 Joseph Story, <u>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</u> (13th ed. 1886):		
§ 1256.....	10 n.5	
§§ 1262-1278	9,17	
§ 1278.....	13	
Jayne Elizabeth Zanglein, <u>Closing the Gap: Safeguarding Participants'</u> <u>Rights by Expanding the Federal Common Law of ERISA,</u> 72 Wash. U.L.Q. 671 (1994).....		24 n.111, 13
